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Crosstabulations

Unless otherwise noted, the following survey questions were asked of all respondents.
For more information visit:https://www.unf.edu/coas/porl/

If the election for Florida Governor were held today, which of the following candidates would you vote for?

Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 |n=103| n=297 | n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81| n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Ron DeSantis, the Republican 55% 11% | 96% | 49% | 61% | 50% | 57% | 51% | 65% 13% 48% | 43% | 18% | 49% | 62% | 56% | 47% 64%
Charlie Crist, the Democrat 41% 86% 4% | 38% | 34% | 47% | 38% | 46% | 32% 78% 44% | 54% | 65% | 47% | 26% | 41% 50% 35%
Someone Else 1% 1% - 1% 1% | <1% | 1% 1% 1% <1% - - - 3% - 1% 1% -
Don't Know 3% 2% <1% | 10% | 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 8% 5% | 3% | 18% | 2% 9% 1% 2% 1%
Refusal 1% <1% - 2% | <1% | 1% 1% <1% - - 4% | <1% - - 3% 1% - -
Of all your friends and family who are likely to vote, do you think most of them will vote for...
Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 [n=103| n=297 | n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81] n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Ron DeSantis, the Republican 50% 15% | 81% | 51% | 57% | 45% | 52% | 48% | 60% 10% 46% | 39% | 44% | 43% | 60% | 48% | 47% 53%
Charlie Crist, the Democrat 28% | 60% 5% | 20% | 22% | 33% | 26% | 32% | 21% 66% 33% | 14% | 27% | 34% | 22% | 35% 35% 22%
Evenly Split 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% | 1% | 21% | 12% 5% 8% 5% 4%
Don't Know 14% 16% 10% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 15% | 12% | 12% 14% 15% | 36% | 9% 10% | 12% 9% 11% 20%
Refusal 1% <1% | <1% | 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% | <1% - - 1% 1% 2% 1%
If the election for US Senator were being held today, which of the following candidates would you vote for?
Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 |n=103| n=297 |n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81] n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Marco Rubio, the Republican 54% 9% 94% | 51% | 62% | 47% | 57% | 48% | 64% 11% 49% | 42% | 15% | 49% | 61% | 53% | 48% 62%
Val Demings, the Democrat 43% 88% 5% | 41% | 36% | 50% | 41% | 49% | 34% 80% 49% | 53% | 68% | 45% | 36% | 45% 51% 36%
Someone Else - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't Know 3% 2% 1% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 1% | 6% | 18% | 6% 3% 2% 2%
Refusal <1% 1% - - <1% | <1% - 1% - 1% - <1% - - - <1% 1% -




Of all your friends and family who are likely to vote, do you think most of them will vote for...

Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 |n=103| n=297 |n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81| n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Marco Rubio, the Republican 48% 1% | 82% | 46% | 56% | 42% | 49% | 46% | 59% 8% 38% | 44% | 35% | 42% | 53% | 45% 43% 55%
Val Demings, the Democrat 31% | 67% 4% | 21% | 23% | 37% | 28% | 36% | 22% 70% 37% | 17% | 41% | 36% | 27% 37% 34% 24%
Evenly Split 6% 8% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% | 8% | 15% | 9% 4% 5% 8% 2%
Don't Know 15% 14% 10% | 25% | 14% | 15% | 17% | 12% | 12% 17% 20% | 31% | 9% 12% | 14% 13% 14% 18%
Refusal 1% <1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% - <1% - - 1% <1% 2% 1%
If the election for Florida Attorney General were being held today, which of the following candidates would you vote for?
Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 [n=103| n=297 | n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81| n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Ashley Moody, the Republican 50% 9% 88% | 44% | 54% | 46% | 53% | 44% | 60% 14% A1% | 35% | 6% | 44% | 51% 52% 49% 57%
Aramis Ayala, the Democrat 36% | 75% 5% | 30% | 28% | 42% | 34% | 40% | 29% 62% 44% | 38% | 61% | 39% | 22% 35% 41% 33%
Someone Else <1% - <1% | <1% | <1% - <1% | <1% | <1% <1% - - 3% - - - <1% -
Don't Know 13% 15% 7% | 24% | 16% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 11% 21% 15% | 22% | 30% | 17% | 27% 13% 7% 8%
Refusal 1% 1% <1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% <1% 1% 2% - 5% - <1% - <1% 3% 1%
If the election for Florida Commissioner of Agriculture were being held today, which of the following candidates would you vote for?
Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 |n=103| n=297 | n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81| n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Wilton Simpson, the Republican 44% 7% 84% | 29% | 48% | 40% | 47% | 40% | 55% 7% 28% | 35% | 6% | 28% | 46% | 48% 39% 56%
Naomi Esther Blemur, the Democrat 39% | 78% 6% | 36% | 31% | 46% | 38% | 41% | 29% 77% 51% | 41% | 67% | 48% | 27% | 40% 46% 32%
Someone Else <1% - <1% | <1% | <1% - - <1% | <1% <1% - - - - <1% <1% <1% -
Don't Know 17% 14% 10% | 33% | 20% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 15% 14% 21% | 24% | 27% | 24% | 27% 12% 12% 13%
Refusal 1% <1% - 2% 1% | <1% | 1% <1% 1% 1% - <1% - - - <1% 3% -
Consider an election in which there's enough fraudulent voting that it changes the outcome of that race.
In a given modern American election, how often would you say that happens?
Party Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr
Total | Dem Rep Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Other | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+
n=622 | n=262 | n=257 |n=103| n=297 | n=325| n=232 | n=382 | n=398| n=114 |n=81| n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Less than 1% of races 34% | 61% 14% | 29% | 39% | 30% | 29% | 43% | 33% 39% 31% | 42% | 29% | 39% | 26% 32% 48% 28%
1-10% of races 18% 15% | 20% | 19% | 16% | 19% | 20% | 15% | 17% 28% 1% ] 19% | 18% | 14% | 28% 24% 9% 19%
10-25% of races 13% 8% 14% | 18% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 12% 11% 14% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 13% 12% 10% 11%
25-50% of races 13% 5% 20% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 14% 6% 1% ] 8% | 18% | 3% 16% 11% 16% 12%
Over half of all races 12% 4% 20% | 9% | 1% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 15% 7% 6% | <1% | 9% 1% | 11% 12% 12% 13%
Don't Know 11% 8% 13% | 13% | 8% | 13% | 14% 7% 9% 7% 28% | 8% 6% 14% 5% 10% 6% 17%
Refusal 1% - <1% | 2% 1% | <1% | <1% 1% <1% 2% - - 3% - 1% - - 1%




As you may know, Donald Trump contested the results of the 2020 election through legal challenges in various states and the Supreme Court. Those challenges were not successful.
Who do you think won the 2020 election - that is, who received the most votes cast by eligible voters in enough states to win the election?

Party Registration Sex College Race/Ethnicity Age
NPA/ Afr

Total | Dem Rep | Oth M F No Yes | White | Am/Black | Hisp | Oth | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+

n=622 | n=262 | n=257 |n=103| n=297 [ n=325| n=232| n=382 | n=398| n=114 [n=81| n=29 | n=26 | n=62 | n=100 | n=106 | n=117 | n=211
Joe Biden definitley won 50% | 91% 15% | 49% | 46% | 53% | 46% | 58% | 41% 87% 51% | 60% | 74% | 59% | 43% | 50% 57% 42%
Joe Biden probably won 10% 3% 13% | 15% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 11% 4% 15% | 8% 9% | 17% | 23% 7% 5% 8%
Donald Trump probably won 15% 1% 30% | 10% | 17% | 13% | 17% | 11% | 21% <1% 4% | 3% - 9% 12% 15% 17% 19%
Donald Trump definitely won 19% 3% 35% | 14% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 17% | 21% 6% 16% | 24% | 6% | 12% | 14% 19% 18% 24%
Don't Know 5% 1% 7% 9% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 1% 12% | 5% 9% 3% 7% 8% 1% 7%
Refusal 1% 1% <1% | 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 3% - 1% 2% 2% 1%




Nature of the Sample

Likely Voters
n=622
Party Registration Strata
Democrat 37% 1 4%
Republican 42% 2 2%
NPA/Other 22% 3 1%
4 4%
Sex 5 <1%
Male 45% 6 13%
Female 55% 7 13%
8 3%
Race/Ethnicity 9 5%
White 67% 10 9%
African American/Black 13% 11 10%
Hispanic/Latino 14% 12 2%
Other 6% 13 5%
14 1%
Education 15 8%
No Bachelor's Degree 62% 16 12%
Bachelor's Degree 37% 17 8%
18 2%
Age
18-24 5%
25-34 11%
35-44 12%
45-54 16%
55-64 21%
65+ 35%
Vote 2020
Donald Trump 48%
Joe Biden 42%
Did Not Vote 5%
Someone Else 2%
Phone
Landline 14%
Cellphone 85%
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